

## Grand Junction

State of Colorado

## PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, Kiwanis is a global organization of volunteers dedicated to improving the world one child and one community at a time; and

WHEREAS, the Kiwanis International K Family includes Kiwanis, Golden K, Circle K, Builders Clubs, Key Clubs, Aktion Clubs, Key Leaders, K-Kids Clubs, and Y2K members; and

WHEREAS, Kiwanis Club members around the world work on projects and support other organizations that help the children of the world. Some of these projects and organizations include the Eliminate Project, a project to eliminate maternal and neonatal tetanus; Kids Against Hunger; KidsAid; and Read Around the World; and

WHEREAS, the local Kiwanis Club of Grand Junction is hosting the 95<sup>th</sup> Annual Rocky Mountain District Convention this year from August 7<sup>th</sup> through August 10<sup>th</sup>. The Rocky Mountain District includes clubs in Colorado, Wyoming, and Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Convention focus will include hands-on projects that will improve the lives of children.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Phyllis Norris, by the power vested in me as Mayor of the City of Grand Junction, do hereby welcome all the Kiwanis members attending this convention. I am pleased that Grand Junction is hosting this year's convention and hope all of the participants enjoy their stay in Grand Junction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the official Seal of the City of Grand Junction this  $\delta^{th}$  day of August, 2014.

